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Analysis Result from Irappanpara (P1),  Kurunnankulangara( P2), 

Chooralvayal (P3) 

Sl.No Parameter 
P1 P2 P3 

1 pH 6.4 6.5 6.7 
2 Turbidity,NTU 3.01 2.73 3.41 
3 Electrical Conductivity,µ/cm 88.3 99.26 143.2 
4 DO,mg/l 7.2 7.2 7.3 
5 BOD,mg/l 1.4 1.3 1.3 
6 COD,mg/l 4 8 4 
7 NH3N,mg/l BDL BDL BDL 
8 Nitrate,mg/l 0.0343 0.0669 0.0763 
9 Chloride,mg/l 20 20 30 

10 Phosphate,mg/l BDL BDL BDL 
11 Total Alkalinity,mg/l 20 30 30 
12 Total Hardness,mg/l 30 40 50 
13 Calcium,mg/l 8.016 8.016 8.016 
14 Magnesium,mg/l 2.43 4.86 7.29 
15 Sodium,mg/l 10.7 10.6 15.6 
16 Potassium,mg/l 0.2 0.2 0.9 
17 Boron,mg/l BDL BDL BDL 
18 SAR 0.8494 0.7287 0.9592 
19 TC,cfc/100ml 300 200 0 
20 FC,cfc/100ml 100 0 0 
21 Fecal Streptococcus 0 0 0 

 



ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2019

JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY AUG
19 19.5 20

7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 6.9 6.9 6.4 7.1
2.1 2 2.5

157 148 196 135 98 118 125 218
6.5 6.3 5.8 5.4 6.1 7.3 7.1 7.1
1.3 1.7 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.3

BDL BDL BDL
      BDL BDL BDL

0.48 0.56 0.46
44 42 48
BDL BDL BDL
36 34 38
46 44 46
34 34 24
12 10 22

10.96 11.5 11.85
4.46 5.12 4.18
BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL
0.6243 0.6790 0.6228

630 420 680 570 410 670 680 760
190 130 300 160 170 130 100 130

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2019

JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY AUG
20.4 20.1 19.8

7.1 6.9 7.3 7.4 7.5 6.7 6.8 6.7
0.5 1.9 2

231.5 148 175.5 138 160 124 126 122
6.9 7.2 7.1 5.3 6.8 6.3 6.4 6.6
1.2 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.3 2 1.8 1.8

BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL
0.72 0.76 0.7

Chloride,mg/l

PALLICKAL RIVER-ADOOR
Parameter

Temperature,0C
PH

Turbidity,NTU
Electrical Conductivity,µ/cm

Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l
BOD,mg/l

NH3-N,mg/l
Free Ammonia

Nitrate Nitrogen,mg/l

FC,cfu/100ml

Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l
Total Hardness,mg/l

Calcium,mg/l
Magnesium,mg/l

Sodium,mg/l
Potassium,mg/l

Boron,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l

SAR
TC,cfu/100ml

PALLICKAL RIVER-NELLIMUGAL
Parameter

Temperature,0C
PH

Turbidity,NTU
Electrical Conductivity,µ/cm

Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l
BOD,mg/l

NH3-N,mg/l
Free Ammonia

Nitrate Nitrogen,mg/l



32 34 30
BDL BDL BDL
26 28 160
48 46 48
32 30 32
16 16 16
12.2 12.4 12.8
2 2.1 2.2

BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL
0.6613 0.682907 0.6938

480 370 490 520 580 390 360 330
140 170 180 210 190 120 190 140

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2019

JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY AUG
19.5 19 19.5

7.1 7.3 7.2 7.4 7.1 7.4 7.1 6.9
2.4 1.5 1.9

110 135 120 198 130 148 152 135
5.8 5.1 6.1 6 5.9 5.4 5.9 5.3
1.7 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.9

BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL
0.74 0.66 0.76
32 34 32
BDL BDL BDL
28 30 36
38 34 38
24 22 24
14 12 14
8.78 7.12 7.98
3.56 3.5 3.26
BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL
0.5279 0.5444 0.4798

650 620 710 520 410 860 680 870
130 180 70 130 210 200 120 230

Chloride,mg/l

FC,cfu/100ml

Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l
Total Hardness,mg/l

Calcium,mg/l
Magnesium,mg/l

Sodium,mg/l
Potassium,mg/l

Boron,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l

SAR
TC,cfu/100ml

Chloride,mg/l

PALLICKAL RIVER-THODIYOOR
Parameter

Temperature,0C
PH

Turbidity,NTU
Electrical Conductivity,µ/cm

Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l
BOD,mg/l

NH3-N,mg/l
Free Ammonia

Nitrate Nitrogen,mg/l

FC,cfu/100ml

Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l
Total Hardness,mg/l

Calcium,mg/l
Magnesium,mg/l

Sodium,mg/l
Potassium,mg/l

Boron,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l

SAR
TC,cfu/100ml



SEPT OCT NOV DEC
20.1 20.5 20 20.5
6.7 6.8 7.6 6.8
2 2.71 1.9 2.71
135 143.5 135.8 143.5
7.1 7 6.8 7
1.3 1.5 1.6 1.5
BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.41 0.51 0.64 0.51
44 48 42 48
BDL BDL BDL BDL
18 24 32 24
40 4 48 4
22 24 34 24
18 16 14 16

11.85 12.5 12.5 12.5
4.16 4.15 5.6 4.15
BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.6745 0.7242 0.6886 0.7242
630 580 290 580
120 210 110 210

SEPT OCT NOV DEC
18.4 19.5 19.8 19.2
6.9 7.1 7.2 7.1
1 1 1.2 1
128 124 126 122
6.9 7 7.1 6.9
1.4 1.2 1.6 1.4
BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.63 0.62 0.68 0.64



34 32 30 28
BDL BDL BDL BDL
30 28 26 26
46 42 46 42
30 28 30 28
16 14 16 14
12.4 14 11.8 12
2 1.8 2 2

BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.6829 0.6717 0.6498 0.6954
310 270 300 260
160 100 130 110

SEPT OCT NOV DEC
19.5 20 20.6 20
7.3 7.5 6.8 7.5
1 1.7 2.1 1.7
142 163 130 163
5.4 5.1 6.7 5.1
2 2 1.4 2

BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.71 0.73 0.64 0.73
36 34 36 34
BDL BDL BDL BDL
28 20 36 20
42 32 40 32
22 30 30 30
20 20 10 20
8.7 10 10.8 10
2.66 2.1 4.5 2.1
BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.4789 0.5182 0.6626 0.5182
960 430 290 430
130 170 120 170



SL.NO. JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY
1 21.2 21.7 22.1 22 21.3 21 20.8
2 6.9 7.1 7.2 7 7.4 7.4 7.3
3 2 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4
4 144 148 152 160 164 162 158
5 6.8 6.1 6 6.6 6.4 6.5 6.5
6 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.9
7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
8 0.62 0.64 0.64 0.66 0.67 0.68 0.67
9 46 44 48 50 44 42 40

10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11 26 24 22 24 26 28 30
12 42 44 42 46 48 46 42
13 24 26 26 26 28 24 24
14 18 18 16 20 20 22 18
15 12.8 13.1 18.8 19.9 19.87 19 19
16 4.3 4.2 5.2 5 4.4 4.2 4.2
17 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
18 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
19 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
20 0.7163 0.7213 0.7213 1.061 1.044 1.044 1.044
21 340 260 280 180 240 260 240
22 120 90 100 60 90 100 90

SL.NO. JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY
1 20.5 21.5 21.8 21.7 21 21 20.5
2 7.7 7.6 8.1 8.1 7.6 7.9 7.68
3 1 1 2 1.3 1 2 1.5
4 168 178 183 185.2 182.5 190.8 185.5
5 6 6.3 6.5 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8
6 2.2 2.6 2.7 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.7
7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
8 0.76 0.77 0.78 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.7
9 36 40 40 42 40 38 30

10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11 34 36 38 36 32 30 34

Turbidity,NTU

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020
PALLICKAL RIVER-ADOOR

Parameter
Temperature,0C

PH

Sodium,mg/l

Electrical Conductivity,µ/cm
Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l

BOD,mg/l
NH3-N,mg/l

Nitrate Nitrogen,mg/l
Chloride,mg/l

Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l
Total Hardness,mg/l

Calcium,mg/l
Magnesium,mg/l

PH

Potassium,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l
Free Ammonia

Boron,mg/l
SAR

TC,cfu/100ml
FC,cfu/100ml

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020
PALLICKAL RIVER-NELLIMUGAL

Parameter
Temperature,0C

Turbidity,NTU
Electrical Conductivity,
Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l
BOD,mg/l
NH3-N,mg/l
Nitrate ,mg/l
Chloride,mg/l
Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l



12 44 54 30 54 50 44 42
13 26 32 38 36 30 30 32
14 18 22 22 18 20 14 10
15 18.3 18.3 16.8 17.3 18.8 17.65 18.2
16 7.2 6.8 6.8 6.6 5.8 5.4 5.1
17 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
18 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
19 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
20 1.0076 0.9107 0.8 0.88 0.974 1.005 1.005
21 370 390 380 200 190 200 290
22 160 180 160 60 70 80 80

SL.NO. JAN FEB MARCH APR MAY JUN JULY
1 21.6 21.8 21.6 22.1 21.4 19.9 19.9
2 7.6 7.5 7.8 7.6 7.45 7.5 7.5
3 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5
4 166 168 170 178 182.8 180.2 176
5 5 5.3 5.2 6 5.9 6 6.1
6 2.1 2 2.2 1.8 2 2 2
7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
8 0.78 0.76 0.76 0.72 0.7 0.69 0.69
9 36 38 36 36 38 36 34

10 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
11 24 28 30 24 22 24 26
12 38 40 42 44 48 46 42
13 24 24 24 24 28 26 24
14 14 16 18 20 20 20 18
15 11.2 11.6 16 16.6 18.1 18 18
16 2.4 2.5 2.8 2 2.2 2.2 3.2
17 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
18 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
19 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
20 0.6734 0.672 0.672 0.899 0.951 0.951 0.951
21 340 290 310 190 260 280 260
22 130 100 120 80 110 110 100

Magnesium,mg/l

Total Hardness,mg/l
Calcium,mg/l

Temperature,0C

Sodium,mg/l
Potassium,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l
Free Ammonia
Boron,mg/l
SAR
TC,cfu/100ml
FC,cfu/100ml

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020
PALLICKAL RIVER-THODIYOOR

Parameter

Calcium,mg/l

PH
Turbidity,NTU
Electrical Conductivity,
Dissolved Oxygen,mg/l
BOD,mg/l
NH3-N,mg/l
Nitrate ,mg/l
Chloride,mg/l
Phosphate,mg/l
Total Alkalinity,mg/l
Total Hardness,mg/l

SAR
TC,cfu/100ml
FC,cfu/100ml

Magnesium,mg/l
Sodium,mg/l
Potassium,mg/l
Sulphate,mg/l
Free Ammonia
Boron,mg/l



AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC
20.1 20 22 22 22.5
7.4 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.2
1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.8
154 150 152 152 180.9
6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.8
1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.68 0.67 0.65 0.65 0.73
34 32 30 30 34
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
28 26 24 24 36
40 38 36 36 46
26 26 20 20 36
14 12 16 16 10
18 18.2 18.4 18.4 18.1
4.1 4 3.8 3.8 4.9
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
1.06 1.06 1.1 1.1 1.04
200 200 220 220 390
90 80 100 100 110

AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC
19.9 20 20.5 20.5 22.5
6.85 7.21 7.5 75 7.2
1.8 2 2 2 1.8
176.2 174 182.5 182.5 180.9
6.9 6.8 6.6 6.6 6.8
1.6 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.8
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.69 0.68 0.72 0.72 0.73
32 30 34 34 34
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
30 30 34 34 36

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020



44 38 38 38 46
28 24 28 28 36
16 14 10 10 10
16.8 16.89 17.82 17.82 18.1
4.7 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.9
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.94 1.01 1.11 1.11 1.04
280 290 340 340 390
80 100 130 130 110

AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC
20 20.2 22.1 22.1 23.1
7.4 7.2 7.3 7.3 6.9
1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3
170 164 166.4 166.4 168.8
6.2 6.3 6.4 6.4 6.6
2 2 1.9 1.9 1.6

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
0.68 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65
34 34 32 32 32
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
28 26 28 28 28
40 36 36 36 38
24 24 22 22 26
16 12 14 14 12
18.4 18 18.2 18.2 18.8
3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.4
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
1.066 1.066 1.115 1.115 1.15
260 220 200 200 240
100 90 80 80 100

ANNUAL  DATA OF STATE WATER  MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP)  2020



1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

1 Temparature, 0C 22.9 21.6 23
2 pH 6.8 6.8 6.7
3 Turbidity NTU 1.4 1.9 1.3
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 156 182.9 170.2
5 DO,mg/l 6.6 6.8 6.6
6 BOD, mg/l 1.5 1.9 1.6
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 32 36 32
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL
11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 30 38 26
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 42 48 36
13 Calcium, mg/l 26 36 24
14 Magnesium, mg/l 16 12 12
15 Sodium, mg/l 19.6 18.3 19.2
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.2 5 3.4
17 Sulphate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
18 Free Ammonia,mg/l BDL BDL BDL
19 Boron, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
20 SAR 1.11 1.02 1.2
21 TC, cfu/100ml 280 400 260
22 FC,cfu/100ml 90 120 110

1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021
Analysis report for the month of   January 2021

Name of River Pallikkal River
Date & Time of sample collection 06.01.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters

Name of Station

Analysis report for the month of   february 2021
Name of River Pallikkal River
Date & Time of sample collection 04.02.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters
Name of Station



1 Temparature, 0C 23.1 22.6 23.2
2 pH 6.9 7.2 6.9
3 Turbidity NTU 1.2 1.7 1.2
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 161.2 185.9 179.8
5 DO,mg/l 6.4 6.2 6.7
6 BOD, mg/l 1.4 2 1.7
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 34 38 34
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL
11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 32 36 28
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 40 50 38
13 Calcium, mg/l 26 38 24
14 Magnesium, mg/l 14 12 14
15 Sodium, mg/l 19.7 19.4 19.5
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.5 5.3 3.6
17 Sulphate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
18 Free Ammonia,mg/l BDL BDL BDL
19 Boron, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
20 SAR 1.162 1.06 1.172
21 TC, cfu/100ml 320 410 290
22 FC,cfu/100ml 90 110 100

1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

1 Temparature, 0C 23.1 22.6 23.2
2 pH 6.9 7.2 6.9
3 Turbidity NTU 1.2 1.7 1.2
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 161.2 185.9 179.8
5 DO,mg/l 6.4 6.2 6.7
6 BOD, mg/l 1.4 2 1.7
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 34 38 34
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL

Name of River Pallikkal River

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021
Analysis report for the month of   March 2021

Date & Time of sample collection 10.03.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters
Name of Station



11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 32 36 28
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 40 50 38
13 Calcium, mg/l 26 38 24
14 Magnesium, mg/l 14 12 14
15 Sodium, mg/l 19.7 19.4 19.5
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.5 5.3 3.6
17 Sulphate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
18 Free Ammonia,mg/l BDL BDL BDL
19 Boron, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
20 SAR 1.162 1.06 1.172
21 TC, cfu/100ml 320 410 290
22 FC,cfu/100ml 90 110 100

1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

1 Temparature, 0C 23.6 22.8 23.6
2 pH 6.5 7.5 7.1
3 Turbidity NTU 1.3 1.9 1.5
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 165.2 190.6 182.6
5 DO,mg/l 6.7 6.5 6.9
6 BOD, mg/l 1.6 2.1 1.9
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 36 35 38
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL
11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 34 34 30
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 42 54 40
13 Calcium, mg/l 27 39 25
14 Magnesium, mg/l 15 15 15
15 Sodium, mg/l 20 19.6 19.8
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.6 5.5 3.9

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021
Analysis report for the month of   APRIL 2021

Name of River Pallikkal River
Date & Time of sample collection 06.04.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters
Name of Station



1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

1 Temparature, 0C 23 23 22.5
2 pH 6.6 7.6 7.2
3 Turbidity NTU 1.2 1.8 1.6
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 168.2 195.6 186.5
5 DO,mg/l 6.8 6.8 7
6 BOD, mg/l 1.8 2.8 1.8
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 38 38 40
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL
11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 38 38 36
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 45 60 45
13 Calcium, mg/l 30 40 28
14 Magnesium, mg/l 15 20 17
15 Sodium, mg/l 22 20.6 20.1
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.8 5.8 4.1
17 Sulphate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
18 Free Ammonia,mg/l BDL BDL BDL
19 Boron, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
20 SAR 1.2317 0.9988 1.1069
21 TC, cfu/100ml 320 430 310
22 FC,cfu/100ml 100 120 120

1.Adoor                  
      (PR1)

2.Nellimugal           
        (PR2)

3.Thodiyoor      
(PR3)

1 Temparature, 0C 23.5 23.4 23
2 pH 6.4 6.8 6.8

Name of River Pallikkal River

Analysis report for the month of   MAY 2021
Name of River Pallikkal River
Date & Time of sample collection 07.05.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters
Name of Station

STATE WATER MONITORING PROGRAMME (SWMP) 2021
Analysis report for the month of   JUNE 2021

Date & Time of sample collection 05.06.2021
Method of analysis APHA

Sl. No. Parameters
Name of Station



3 Turbidity NTU 1.3 1.5 1.5
4 Electrical Conductivity, µ/cm 170.5 190.5 180.6
5 DO,mg/l 6.9 6.5 6.5
6 BOD, mg/l 1.5 2.4 1.8
7 NH3N, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
8 Nitrate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
9 Chloride, mg/l 34 36 38
10 Phosphate mg/l BDL BDL BDL
11 Total Alkalinity, mg/l 34 34 35
12 Total Hardness, mg/l 40 56 40
13 Calcium, mg/l 30 40 30
14 Magnesium, mg/l 10 16 10
15 Sodium, mg/l 20 19.5 19.8
16 Potassium, mg/l 3.5 4.5 4.2
17 Sulphate, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
18 Free Ammonia,mg/l BDL BDL BDL
19 Boron, mg/l BDL BDL BDL
20 SAR 1.2269 0.9967 1.2147
21 TC, cfu/100ml 300 400 300
22 FC,cfu/100ml 90 110 110
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